



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE 13TH DAY OF JULY, 2026

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 1372 OF 2026

Between:

1. Eemani Koti Reddy (died),
2. Eemani Jyothi, W/o. late Koti Reddy, Aged about 45 years, Home maker. Properties, R/o.D.No.1-445/2, Vundavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District - 522501
3. Eemani Siva Sai Navya, D/o. late Koti Reddy, Aged about 25 years, R/o.D.No. 1-445/2, Vundavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District - 522501
4. Eemani Naga Sai Divya, D/o. late Koti Reddy, Aged about 22 years, R/o.D.No.1-445/2, Vundavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District - 522501

Petitioner(s)/Petitioners/Plaintiffs

AND

1. Batchu Amarnadh, S/o. late Rama Rao, Aged about 57 years, Occ Builders, R/o. D.No.23-6-14, Kommuvuri Street, Satyanarayanapuram, Vijayawada.- 520 003.
2. Ramathota Ramji, S/o. Srinivasa Rao, Aged about 37 years, R/o. D.No.3-1-273/2, Kabela Centre, Ramarajya Nagar, Brahmaiah Colony, Vijayawada - 520012.
3. Rampilla Siva, S/o. Rampilla Rama Rao, Aged about 38 years, R/o. D.No.9-30-19/1, Pitani AppalaswamyVeedhi, Kothapeta, Vijayawada - 520001

...Respondent(s)/Defendants

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.02/2022 on the file of VII Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) at Vijayawada, Krishna District and Pending disposal of CRP No.1372 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 01.05.2026 & 19.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. Mohannair Rajeev Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Kunuku Raja Sekhar, Advocate for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER

At the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner(s), list on 03.08.2026.

2. Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of listing.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P.S.V.R.SEKHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The VII Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Vijayawada
2. One CC to Sri. Mohannair Rajeev Kumar Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Kunuku Raja Sekhar, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RNT, J

DATED: 13.07.2026

LIST ON 03.08.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 1372 OF 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

